

VILLAGE OF JEMEZ SPRINGS Municipal Office

080 Jemez Springs Plaza
PO Box 269, Jemez Springs, NM 87025
Phone (575) 829-3540 • Fax (575) 829-3339
Christina Holder, Clerk/Treasurer

<u>c.holder@jemezsprings-nm.gov</u> Website: www.jemezsprings-nm.gov



BOB WILSON
Trustee
MANOLITO SANCHEZ
Trustee
MONIQUE ALTON
Trustee

MINUTES FOR THE REGULARLY SCHEDULED VILLAGE COUNCIL MEETING: WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 16, 2022 AT 6:00 P.M. IN THE LIBRARY CONFERENCE ROOM

1. Call to Order

The meeting was called to order at 6:00 p.m. Present at the meeting were Mayor Sweet, Mayor Pro-Tem Ryan, Trustees Sanchez, Wilson and Alton. Also present were Janet Philips, and Clerk/Treasurer Christina Holder.

Pledge of Allegiance
 Mayor Sweet led the Pledge of Allegiance.

3. Approval of Agenda

Mayor Pro-Tem Ryan moved to approve the minutes, Trustee Sanchez seconded, and the agenda was approved without opposition.

Approval of Minutes from 10/19/2022 Meeting
 Trustee Wilson moved to approve the minutes as written, Mayor Pro-Tem Ryan seconded and the minutes were approved as written.

5. Reports

- a. Maintenance-Submitted
- b. Bath House-Submitted
- c. Library- Submitted, Ms. Philips stated that the Friends of the Library are purchasing 2 new kids computers. They have a lot of games on them but do not connect to the internet. The Friends may also install the shelving lighting.
- d. Court-Submitted
- e. Wastewater-Submitted
- f. Police Chief- Submitted
- g. P & Z Commission-Submitted
- h. Volunteer Fire Department- Not Submitted
- i. Lodgers' Tax Advisory Board- Not Submittedj.
- 6. Clerk/Treasurer's Report-

Ms. Holder explained that Light Among the Ruins tickets had been handed out to each Trustee. She has also been working on an estimate for the Historic site.

7. Public Input and Questions – None

8. Mayor's Report

- a. Mayor Sweet Mayor Sweet informed the Council that the engineers for the bridge finished with their on-site work and will have reports submitted in the next couple of weeks. He also stated that the Court of Appeals have mailed information in regards of the Jemez Pueblo land becoming Trust. He is reviewing it and will give updates.
- b. Mayor Pro-Tem Ryan None
- c. Trustee Wilson None
- d. Trustee Sanchez Trustee Sanchez stated Friends of the Fire Department mailers will be sent out and that he will address concerns about volunteer records for the Council.
- e. Trustee Alton None

9. Adjourn

Mayor Sweet adjourned the meeting at 6:35 p.m.